
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Sally Cole, Governance Services 
on 01432 260249 or e-mail scole@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the 
meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Audit and Governance 
Committee 
 

 

Date: Friday 6 July 2012 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford, HR1 1SH 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Sally Cole, Governance Services 
Tel: 01432 260249 
Email: scole@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

 

What is a personal interest? 
 

You have a personal interest in a matter if that 
matter affects the well-being or financial position of 
you, your relatives or people with whom you have a 
close personal association more than it would 
affect the majority of other people in the ward(s) to 
which the matter relates. 
A personal interest can affect you, your relatives or 
people with whom you have a close personal 
association positively or negatively. If you or they 
would stand to lose by the decision, you should 
also declare it. 
You also have a personal interest in a matter if it 
relates to any interests, which you must register. 
 
What do I need to do if I have a personal 
interest? 
 

You must declare it when you get to the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as 
soon as it becomes apparent to you. You may still 
speak and vote unless it is a prejudicial interest. 
If a matter affects a body to which you have been 
appointed by the authority, or a body exercising 
functions of a public nature, you only need declare 
the interest if you are going to speak on the matter. 
 

What is a prejudicial interest? 
 

You have a prejudicial interest in a matter if; 
a)  a member of the public, who knows the 

relevant facts, would reasonably think your 
personal interest is so significant that it is 
likely to prejudice your judgment of the public 
interest; and 

b)  the matter affects your financial interests or 
relates to a licensing or regulatory matter; 
and 

c)  the interest does not fall within one of the 
exempt categories at paragraph 10(2)(c) of 
the Code of Conduct. 

 
What do I need to do if I have a prejudicial 
interest? 
 

If you have a prejudicial interest you must withdraw 
from the meeting. However, under paragraph 12(2) 
of the Code of Conduct, if members of the public 
are allowed to make representations, give evidence 
or answer questions about that matter, you may 
also make representations as if you were a 
member of the public. However, you must withdraw 
from the meeting once you have made your 
representations and before any debate starts. 

GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Audit and 
Governance Committee 
Membership  
  
Chairman Councillor J Stone 
Vice-Chairman Councillor JW Millar 
  

Councillor CNH Attwood  
Councillor EMK Chave  
Councillor PGH Cutter  
Councillor KS Guthrie  
Councillor AJ Hempton-Smith  
Councillor TM James  
Councillor Brig P Jones CBE  
Councillor PJ McCaull  

 
  

 
 

 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  6 JULY 2012 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)     
   
 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 

of a Member of the Committee. 
 

   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
4. MINUTES   1 - 6  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 May 2012.  
   
5. DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT   7 - 26  
   
 The purpose of this report is to seek approval of the Annual Governance 

Statement for 2011/12. 
 

   
6. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT  PLAN   27 - 50  
   
 The purpose of this report is to seek approval of the Annual Internal Audit 

Plan 2012/13. 
 

   
7. WORK PROGRAMME 2012/13   51 - 78  
   
 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with a draft forward work 

programme to enable them to discharge their responsibilities as the Audit 
and Governance Committee. 

 

   
8. ANNUAL AUDIT  FEE LETTER AND AUDIT WORK 2011/12   79 - 102  
   
 To inform the Committee of the work to be undertaken over coming months 

for 2011/12 financial year by the Audit Commission.  The report also 
includes the proposed indicative fee. 

 

   
9. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE UPDATE FROM THE AUDIT 

COMMISSION   
103 - 118  

   
 To provide an update on the progress of the Audit Commission delivering 

their responsibilities as the council’s external auditors.  It also updates the 
Committee on the externalisation of the audit practice. 

 

   





Your Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO:- 
 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the 

business to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt information’. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least three clear days before the date of the 
meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to 
six years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up 
to four years from the date of the meeting.  A list of the background papers to a report 
is given at the end of each report.  A background paper is a document on which the 
officer has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the 
public. 

• Access to a public register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors 
with details of the membership of Cabinet and all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items t
[...]
RGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 
In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at the southern entrance to the car park.  
A check will be undertaken to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the building following 
which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to collect coats or other personal 
belongings. 

 





 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Audit and Governance Committee 
held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford, HR1 1SH on Friday 11 May 2012 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor J Stone (Chairman) 
Councillor JW Millar (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: CNH Attwood, EMK Chave, KS Guthrie, AJ Hempton-Smith, 

TM James, Brig P Jones CBE and PJ McCaull 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors A Seldon, Chairman Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
  
   
104. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor PGH Cutter. 
 

105. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no named substitutes. 
 

106. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
As the Chairman for the Hooople Audit Committee was addressing the Committee Councillor 
Hempton-Smith made a personal declaration, as he had a close relative working as a senior 
manager for Hoople Ltd. 
 

107. MINUTES   
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2012 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to the following 
amendments. 

 
 
Minute No: 101 – Amendments to the Constitution, Council Procedure Rules/Member 
Questions, paragraph five – add the word supplementary, ……the Constitution regarding 
supplementary questions referred to one supplementary question per Member and not per 
portfolio area. 
 
Minute No: 102 – Internal Audit Progress 2011/12, paragraph four – to add to the list of 
partner organisations Hoople Limited. 
 
Minute No: 103 – the meeting ended at 12.20 pm. 
 
 
NOTE: The Committee expressed its thanks to Pete Martens from Democratic Services, who 

had been providing support to the Committee and who would be retiring shortly after 
completing 30 years in local government.   

 
 

AGENDA ITEM 4

1



 

 

The Chairman also welcomed Alan Curless to the meeting as Chairman of the Audit 
Committee for Hoople Ltd., and invited Mr Curless to address the Committee and 
provide a short insight into Hoople Ltd.  Mr Curless made the following points: 
 
 
• Hoople Ltd came into being in October 2011 with the first audit meeting being held 

in November of that year. 
• Herefordshire Council has a 62% share holding and the company was formed with 

two non executive directors and two from the PCT – Alan Curless and Dean Taylor. 
• Hoople Ltd., intends to be responsive and effective for its customers and make the 

financial savings that are needed for the organisations they serve. 
• It was noted that the key performance indicators initially issued would be revised 

shortly and the Committee would be advised of the revisions.  All inherited policies 
and procedures are to be revised, and it was expected that this would be completed 
by June 2012. 

• Appointments were now being sought to the executive management team of Hoople 
Ltd. 

• There would now be a significant change for Hoople Ltd., as the PCT, which had 
been expected to be a long term shareholder, would now not be due to new 
government legislation that would see the demise of PCTs in 2013. 

• There was an expectation that Hoople Ltd., would in the future tender for private 
sector business.  It was noted that there had been expressions of interest by a 
number of public sector businesses in Hoople Ltd., and its partnership work with the 
Council. 

• The Committee was advised of the savings that had been made in staffing levels 
and that a report had recently been presented to Cabinet explaining the amount of 
savings made. 

• In response to a question on GP cluster groups and Hoople Ltd., being able to 
secure a contract with the Herefordshire GP cluster group, the Committee was 
advised that Hoople Ltd., had not as yet been successful in securing a contract for 
the provision of commissioning support. 

 
On behalf of the Committee the Chairman thanked Mr Curless for attending the meeting 
and providing such an in depth update. 
 
 

108. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS 2011/12   
 
The Head of Audit Services presented his report to update Members on the progress of 
internal audit.  The following points were made in discussion: 
 

• In response to a Member query the Chairman stated on behalf of the Committee 
that there was a requirement to periodically review all the partner organisations 
the Council worked with and that this could form part of the Annual Governance 
Statement.  The Committee requested to be advised on the extent of the 
arrangements, for a list of the directors for the various organisations and to be 
provided with a brief outline of the governance arrangements in place.  The Chief 
Officer Finance and Commercial stated he would provide a short report for the 
meeting in July and that the report would form part of the Annual Governance 
Statement.   

• It was noted that Hereford Futures was not listed on page 16 Appendix A to the 
report when referring to the Places and Communities Directorate. 

• The Committee was advised that 22 reviews were currently at the draft stage and 
the results would be brought to the next meeting. 

• The Committee was reminded of the four different ratings and the target for all 
organisations was adequate. 

2



 

 

• In referring to the Agresso system Members were advised that it was not at 
present performing as the Council would wish.  Currently the audit team were 
looking into how fraud issues could arise and the weaknesses in the system.  A 
detailed report had been compiled and it had been recognised that 16 IT controls 
needed to be put in place.  The Chief Officer Finance and Commercial assured 
the Committee that the issues would be addressed. 

• In answer to a question the Committee was reminded that KPMG provided 
support and experts to provide additional advice.  Substantial work had been 
done on reviews and any additional issues raised could be referred to the work 
plan. 

• The Committee was advised that the auditors had been asked to provide the lead 
for the Council on Health and Safety.  Specialist advice had been requested to 
review the system, as some weaknesses had been found. 

• It had been recognised there was a need to improve the Council’s current 
business continuity plans and an action plan was being put in place in order to 
support the long term strategies of the Council. 

• Risk management was generally seen to be ok across the Council.  Additionally 
ICT generally was rated as adequate. 

• It was noted that Hoople Ltd., had made a lot of progress in a short period of time 
with sound processes being put in place. 

• The Committee noted that a further draft report on Amey Wye Valley had been 
drafted but had not been finalised as contract negotiations were on going.  
Members were informed that the Director was aware of the issues.  The 
Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, who was in attendance and 
invited to speak by the Chairman, advised that the new contract proposals were 
to go before the Overview and Scrutiny Committee before final agreement by 
Cabinet.   

• In referring to item 21 of the report relating to cash and deposits the Committee 
was informed it was adequate and that there were only minor issues. 

• The Committee was informed that two detailed reports on suspected fraud had 
been issued. 

• The Committee was advised that a full audit plan for 2012/13 would be presented 
at the next meeting of the Committee. 

• In response to a question Members were advised that work on adult social care 
was to be deferred and that frameworki was not an area it was proposed to look 
at. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 

109. COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEWS   
 
The Assistant Director Law, Governance and Resilience presented his report on 
Community Governance Reviews.  The Assistant Director made the following points: 
 

• Community Governance Reviews came into being in 2007, allowed local 
authorities to carry out reviews of Town and Parish Councils and were different to 
boundary reviews. 

• The review in question was for Ross and both the town and rural parish councils 
were in support of the review. 

• It was proposed and agreed at the March Council meeting that it was appropriate 
for the Audit and Governance Committee to carry out any community governance 
reviews the council might require.  

• In the case of the Ross review it was suggested that a sub-committee is formed 
to deal with the review, decide on whom to consult, hold any public meetings, 

3



 

 

conduct any referendums and for the Committee to then report its findings to the 
Council. 

• If the Committee agree to form a sub-committee to deal with the review it is 
suggested the work of the sub-committee commence in the autumn. 

• The Committee would also need to decide for the future if it intends to be 
proactive in this area and look to see if there are any other areas that need to be 
reviewed or whether to deal with any issues as they arise. 

 
In response the Committee agreed: 
 

• The importance of commencing the review as soon as possible. 
• That a sub-committee be formed and consist of five Members representing all 

political groups, the Assistant Director to be delegated to set this up. 
• That meetings should be held in Ross. 
• That the sub-committee reports regularly to the Committee and the final decision 

is to be made by the Committee. 

RESOLVED 

 THAT it be noted that: 

a) the Council has decided to undertake a community governance 
review of the areas of Ross Town Council and Ross Rural Parish 
Council in the Autumn of 2013;  

b) the Audit and Governance Committee be empowered to 
undertake community governance reviews and to make 
recommendations to Council on the matter; and 

c) the Committee considered whether it wished to form a sub-
committee to deal with community governance reviews. 

 
110. CHANGES TO THE STANDARDS REGIME   

 
The Assistant Director Law, Governance and Resilience presented his report on the 
changes to the standards regime and informed the Committee of the following points: 
 

• To advise the Committee of the proposed set up for future standards matters and 
if the Committee is comfortable with the proposal, for the Committee to adopt the 
role of a standards committee as defined under the Localism Act as the 
Standards Board will be abolished and the current standards committee will finish 
at the end of June 2012. 

• All authorities are to have a code and one has been proposed by the Association 
of County Secretaries and Solicitors, however, currently there is no secondary 
legislation in place for a code to be adopted.  The new standards regime will 
apply to parish councils as well, which Herefordshire Council will have to 
oversee. 

• Independent panel members will be required and they will need to be new 
members and not the independent panel members currently used. 

• The Monitoring Officer will be expected to deal with all initial complaints and 
decide if the complaint needs to be referred to the new standards panel.  The 
Audit and Governance Committee would be the committee that deals with the 
issues and provides a response, but there would be no sanctions. 

• In response to a question the Committee was advised that the Herefordshire 
Association of Local Councils (HALC) would provide advice on the appropriate 
Town and or Parish Councillors that are to serve on the standards panel. 

4



 

 

RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the latest developments regarding the 
new standards regime and development of a new code of conduct 
and the potential role that is envisaged for them. 

 
111. FUTURE MEETINGS   

 

RESOLVED: That the 7 August meeting be cancelled, that the meeting proposed 
for 25 September be revised to 21 September with a training event 
the week before and that the dates of 9 October, 12 November and 5 
December be approved. 

 
The meeting ended at 4.15 pm CHAIRMAN 

5



6



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Saverio Della Rocca, Interim Head of Audit on (01432) 260425 

  

MEETING: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

DATE: 6 JULY 2012 

TITLE OF REPORT: DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  CORPORATE SERVICES  

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

The purpose of this report is to seek approval of the Annual Governance Statement for 2011/12. 
 
Key Decision 

This is not a Key Decision. 
 
Recommendation 

THAT: 
 

(a) the draft Annual Governance Statement 2011/12 attached as Appendix 1 to 
this report be reviewed; and  

 
(b) the draft Annual Governance Statement 2011/12 for inclusion in the Statement 

of Accounts for 2011/12 be approved. 
 

Key Points Summary 

• The draft Annual Governance Statement 2011/12 is set out in Appendix 1. 
 

• The Annual Governance Statement 2011/12 has been drafted in accordance with the 
requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003. 

 
• The main areas where improvements are required to the Council’s governance and control 

processes include continuing to embed risk management, ensuring improvements are carried 
out to key systems where marginal assurance is given and controls are embedded within the 
Shared Services Partnership. 

 
Alternative Options 

1. There are no alternative options as the publication of the statement is a statutory requi
[...]
ithin the Council.  Hoople also input into the Council’s medium term 
financial planning process through the production of cash flow forecasts.   
The Council obtains assurance on how effectively financial management 
controls within Hoople have been applied in a number of ways.  This 
includes Audit Services completing internal audit reviews of key systems 
which are then reported to the Council’s management and the Audit and 
Governance Committee.   

For 2011/12 there is a new requirement for the Council to declare whether it 
conforms with the financial management arrangements prescribed in the 
CIPFA Statement on the Role of the Chief Financial Officer in Local 
Government (2010) and set out in the Application Note to Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government: Framework.   

It is a matter for an individual council to assess whether it wishes to confirm 
with the recommended financial management arrangements in the CIPFA 
statement.  The council has taken the view that it broadly complies with 
most key aspects.  However, it has decided not to follow CIPFA’s statement 
about the position in the organisation of the lead financial role in the 
authority but has taken steps to allow access of the S151 role to both the 
Chief Executive and Leadership Team. 

19



 

 10 
 

 (F) Performance management arrangements  

 
4.19 The Council has a joint performance improvement framework which 

underpins the Joint Corporate Plan.   The performance improvement 
framework encompasses the Council’s arrangements for preparing 
directorate and service plans in support of corporate priorities.  

 
4.20 The arrangements for monitoring performance within directorates and 

reporting progress to members is established and culminated in quarterly 
Integrated Corporate Performance Reports to Cabinet in 2011/12.  The 
performance reports detail performance against the key priorities, 
performance measures and commitments as included in the Joint 
Corporate Plan.  In addition
[...]
ant adverse impact on
reputation; non-compliance with key statutory requirements; or substantially raising the
likelihood that any of the Council’s strategic risks will occur. Any recommendations in this
category would require immediate attention.

Amber

(Priority 2)

A potentially significant or medium level weakness in the system or process which could
put the Council at risk of not achieving its strategic aims and objectives. In particular, having the
potential for adverse impact on the Council’s reputation or for raising the likelihood of the
Council’s strategic risks occurring, if not addressed.

Green

(Priority 3)

Recommendations which could improve the efficiency and/or effectiveness of the system or
process but which are not vital to achieving the Council’s strategic aims and objectives. These
are generally issues of good practice that we consider would achieve better outcomes.

© 2012 KPMG LLP, the UK member firm of KPMG International, a Swiss cooperative. All rights reserved. This 
document is confidential and its circulation and use are restricted. 

KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International, a Swiss cooperative.

72



73



74



75



76



77



78



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

David Powell, Chief Officer (Finance and Commercial Services) on (01432) 383519 
  

  

 MEETING: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  

DATE: 6 JULY 2012 

TITLE OF REPORT: ANNUAL AUDIT FEE LETTER AND AUDIT WORK 
2011/12 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  CORPORATE SERVICES  

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide. 

Purpose 

To inform the Committee of the work to be undertaken over coming months for 2011/12 financial year 
by the Audit Commission.  The report also includes the proposed indicative fee. 
 
Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendations 

 THAT: 
 
  (a) the content of the Audit Commission’s Annual Audit Plan be noted; and 
 
  (b) the planned outputs be noted. 
  
Key Po
[...]



115



116



117



118


	Agenda
	
	4 MINUTES
	5 DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT
	Annual Governance Statement - working copy

	6 ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT  PLAN
	KPMG Hereford audit plan310512 12-13 Dr

	7 WORK PROGRAMME 2012/13
	KPMG Hereford audit plan310512 12-13 Dr
	Terms of Reference AG Code

	8 ANNUAL AUDIT  FEE LETTER AND AUDIT WORK 2011/12
	auditplan HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 2011-12 - 18-04-2011 (2) (2)

	9 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE UPDATE FROM THE AUDIT COMMISSION
	HCAudit Committee Updatejune2012finalto committee




Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Audit and Governance Committee 
held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford, HR1 1SH on Friday 6 July 2012 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor J Stone (Chairman) 
Councillor JW Millar (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: CNH Attwood, EMK Chave, KS Guthrie, TM James, 

Brig P Jones CBE and PJ McCaull 
 

  
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: PGH Cutter, AJ Hempton-Smith and 
JW Millar. 
 
Apologies for absence were also received from Councillor A Seldon, who is in attendance at 
the meeting as Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no named substitutes. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

4. MINUTES   
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meting held on 11 May 2012 by approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to the following 
amendments. 

 
Minute 108: Internal Audit Progress 2011/12, bullet point one – the Chief Officer Finance and 
Commercial informed the Committee that due to incomplete information he was he had been 
unable to provide the list of directors and terms of reference for partner organisations, but he 
would do so by the end of the following week.   
 
Minute 109: Community Governance Reviews – The Chairman informed the Committee that 
the setting up of a sub-committee to deal with the Community Governance Review would 
need to be dealt with at the September meeting of the Committee. 
 
Minute 110: Changes to the Standards Regime – The Chairman advised that this matter 
would also need to be brought to the September meeting of the Committee. 
 
Minute 111: Future Meetings – The Committee was advised that the September meeting 
would now be held on 21 September at the Shire Hall in Committee Room 1 at 2.00 pm. 
 
 
The Chairman welcomed Mr Phillip Ashurst, former Chairman of the PCT Audit Committee, to 
the meeting.  Mr Ashurst informed the Committee: 
 



 

 He was now a member of the Clinical Commissioning Committee and was a 
member of the Audit Board for the West Mercia Cluster of PCTs which covered 
Herefordshire, Shropshire, Worcestershire and Telford and Wrekin.  The cluster 
formally came into being January this year and would cease to exist from April 
2013.   

 All former Non Executive Directors of Herefordshire’s PCT had been retained as 
local support members. 

 The Clinical Commissioning Group hopes to be formerly authorised and appoint 
a chairman by September / October 2012. 

 Mr Ashurst expressed a wish to continue to liaise with the Audit and Governance 
Committee until March 2013 to keep the Committee updated. 

 
5. DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT   

 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented his report on the Draft Annual Governance 
Statement and reminded the Committee the report was for Members to review and that 
the Annual Governance Statement would come before the September meeting of the 
Committee for final approval. 
 
The following points were made in discussion: 
 

 That the report provides the public with a view of how the authority is running its 
business. 

 Appendix 1, 5.2 of the report - there was a significant issue with a potential fraud 
in the creditors system, however an action plan was now in place. 

 5.5 Adult Social Care budget referred to overspends and the action being taken 
to address the issue. 

 In response to a question the Chief Officer Finance and Commercial advised the 
Committee that the Committee’s role was to challenge, check and monitor and 
that the Chairman of the Committee could not sign off the Annual Governance 
Statement, as this was a requirement of the Leader of the Council along with the 
statutory officers.  It was emphasised that the role of the Committee was not that 
of an Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 In response to a question as to why the Council had decided not to follow 
CIPFA’s statement about the position in the authority of the lead financial role, 
the Chief Officer Finance and Commercial (CFO) advised Members that the 
guidance from CIPFA covered the status and position of the Section 151 role in 
a local authority. This was the first year the authority had to make a declaration 
about whether it followed the guidance. The CFO stated that whilst the authority 
did not follow some aspects of the statement’s guidance he had access to the 
Chief Executive and right of attendance at any meeting so that the role of the 
Section 151 officer could be carried out. Members noted the current approach. 

 In response to a question on the resilience team the Committee was advised that 
the team was made up of officers from across the authority that prepares plans 
for any major incident such as floods and keep a register of potential risks to the 
authority. 

 The Committee was informed that the Draft Annual Governance Statement would 
be forwarded to the Chairman for comment and then to the Committee Members 
it would also include information on partner organisations.   

RESOLVED 

 THAT: 

a) the draft Annual Governance Statement 2011/12 as attached at 
Appendix 1 to the report be reviewed; and 



 

b) the draft Annual Governance Statement 2011/12 for inclusion in 
the Statement of Accounts for 2011/12 be approved. 

 
6. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT  PLAN   

 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented his report and advised that it had been signed off 
by Herefordshire Public Services Leadership Team.   
 
The following points were made in discussion: 
 

 It was noted that issues were taken account of and looked into as they arose, as 
outlined on page 39 of the report. 

 Work on financial systems was being carried out on behalf of the Section 151 
officer to examine the work of Hoople Ltd. 

 Creditors had an alleged fraud last year, which was being investigated and to 
provide assurance to Members, would be reported back to the Committee. 

 The Committee was reminded that KPMG acted as auditors for the PCT and the 
hospital trust as well as the Council. 

 With regards to health and safety and business continuity planning the resilience 
team was overseeing the implementation of any issues in this area. 

 In referring to the Rising to the Challenge project the authority was looking to 
make significant savings and the audit team would be looking to see if it was 
delivering on the various projects. 

 IT system – a considerable piece of work was being carried out on data 
protection.  Members were informed that the rules on data protection were 
frequently revised. 

 In response to questions on fraud the Committee was reminded that Hoople Ltd., 
carried out its own audit function.  It was noted that Hoople Ltd., was jointly 
owned by the Council, the PCT and the Wye Valley Trust.  All work carried out by 
Hoople Ltd., could be accessed by the Chief Officer Finance and Commercial at 
any time.  It was felt by the audit team that good governance arrangements were 
in place. 

 In response to questions on public health Members were informed that a further 
piece of work was being carried out by the audit team next year. 

 In response to a question on value for money and the renewal of contracts.  The 
Committee was advised that Cabinet had received a report on whether to extend 
contracts and once a decision had been made this would be reported back to the 
Committee. 

RESOLVED: That the Annual Internal Audit Plan 2012/13 be approved. 
 

7. WORK PROGRAMME 2012/13   
 
The Chairman proposed to the Committee deferring the Work Programme 2012/13 
report until the next meeting of the Committee in September due to incomplete 
information.  All Members agreed to the deferring of the item to the next meeting. 

RESOLVED: That the Work Programme 2012/13 be deferred to the next meeting 
of the Committee. 

 
8. ANNUAL AUDIT  FEE LETTER AND AUDIT WORK 2011/12   

 
The Chief Officer Finance and Commercial presented his report on the Annual Audit Fee 
and Letter which sets out the current view of risks, the work that will be undertaken by 
the Audit Commission and outlines the proposed fee. 
 
The following points were made in discussion: 



 

 

 Page 85 of the report sets out the significant risks to the authority, the first being 
the implementation of a new financial ledger system and capital accounting 
model which has brought about considerable change.  Additionally there was 
suspected fraud resulting in a change to the audit approach.  The audit team was 
satisfied by the response of the Chief Officer Finance and Commercial in 
ordering some detailed work to be carried out as early as possible.  Budget 
holders were also contacted to identify any unusual activity.  The Committee was 
assured that the matter had been identified quickly through the Council’s own 
internal checks and was seen as a one off as no further evidence came to light. 

 A second risk was that Hoople Ltd., would be closing down the final accounts for 
the first time, which is a significant risk to the Council.  Previously the Council has 
always had a good track record and assurance was being sought from Hoople 
Ltd., that that would be maintained.  Hoople staff had been invited to attend 
training to assist with the final accounts. 

 In referring to page 89 of the report regarding value for money, Members were 
advised that the Waste PFI contact is now likely to be dealt with by the Secretary 
of State. 

 It was noted that the Council’s continued overspend in Adult Social Care would 
continue to make it difficult to balance the Council’s financial position 

 It was also noted that the savings expected through the transformation 
programme may not be sufficient to deliver a balanced position. 

 
In concluding this item Members felt it would be useful to invite the Chairman of the 
Hereford Futures Audit Committee to a future Committee meeting for an informal 
discussion. 

RESOLVED 

 THAT: 

a) the content of the Audit Commission’s Annual Audit Plan be noted; 
and  

b) the planned outputs be noted. 
 

9. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE UPDATE FROM THE AUDIT COMMISSION   
 
The Chief Officer Finance and Commercial presented his report and referred Members 
to page 109 of the agenda and the progress report, which indicates the current position 
with the audit. 
 
The following points were made in discussion: 
 

 The Committee referred to page 112 of the agenda, the outsourcing of current 
work undertaken by the Audit Practice and the future of external auditing.  
Members were advised of the list of firms available and that auditors would be 
appointed from 2012/13 on a five year basis.   

 It was noted that Grant Thornton was to be the Council’s auditors for the next 
financial year. 

 The Committee was advised that further cost savings were to be made and that 
fees could drop by as much as 40% next year. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

The meeting ended at 3.55 pm CHAIRMAN 


